various transactions using derivatives for risk management purposes. The major components of market risk are commodity

price risk, foreign currency exchange risk and interest rate risk, each of which is discussed below.

Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices (primarily crude oil) on the oil and gas it

produces. The Group’s policy is to manage these risks through the use of derivative financial instruments. The following table

summarises the impact on profit before tax for changes in commodity prices on the fair value of derivative financial

instruments. The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax as these derivative financial instruments have

not been designated as hedges and are classified as held-for-trading. The analysis is based on derivative contracts existing at

the balance sheet date, the assumption that crude oil price moves 15% over all future periods, with all other variables held

constant. Management believes that 15% is a reasonable sensitivity based on forward forecasts of estimated oil price volatility.

 Increase /(decrease) in profit before tax and equity

USD 000 2021 2020

15% increase in the price of oil 373  (207)

15% decrease in the price of oil (373) 207

Foreign currency exchange risk

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to

the Norwegian Kroner (NOK), the Tunisian Dinar (TND), and the Pound Sterling (GBP).

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases in currencies other than the

respective functional currency.

The Group reports its consolidated results in USD, any change in exchange rates between its operating subsidiaries’ functional

currencies and the USD affects its consolidated income statement and balance sheet when the results of those operating

[…]

variables, including interest rates and commodity prices, remain constant.

USD 000 2021 2020

USD vs NOK 20% -20% 20% -20%

Cash 9  (13) 17  (26)

Receivables 7  (11) 1  (1)

Payables (8) 12  (2) 3

Net effect 8  (12) 16  (24)

USD vs TND 20% -20% 20% -20%

Cash 182  (274) 3  (5)

Receivables 1,630  (2,444) 796  (1,194)

Corporation taxes payable (790) 1,185  (192) 288

Payables (593) 889  (1,028) 1,542

Net effect 429  (643) (421) 631

USD vs EUR 20% -20% 20% -20%

Cash 3  (5) 5  (8)

Receivables (33) 50  1  (1)

Payables (33) 50  (32) 47

Net effect (63) 95  (26) 38

USD vs GBP 20% -20% 20% -20%

Cash 66  (99) 43  (65)

Receivables (36) 54  (60) 90

Payables (55) 83  (87) 130

Net effect (26) 38  (103) 154

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s loans and borrowings and

cash balances.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of finance revenue and finance costs to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax through the impact on fixed rate short-term

deposits and applicable floating rate bank loans.

USD 000 2021 2020

 +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

Loans and borrowings (Secured loans) (954) 954  (85) 85

Cash equivalents  51  (51) 1  (1)

Net effect (902) 902  (84) 84

PANORO ENERGY

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | APRIL 2022
Page: 93

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk that arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits

with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and

committed transactions.

For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of “A” are accepted. Any change of

financial institutions (except minor issues) are approved by the Group CFO. The Company may engage with counterparties of